Pi
ct
or
ia
l I
nd
ex
EYE BOLTS

Version in Stainless Steel NI
- AISI 303
- turned
- matt shot-blasted
INFORMATION
Swing bolts GN 1524 offer a longer threaded bolt contrary to DIN 444
(see page 935).
For stocking purpose cylinder head shoulder bolts GN 732
(see page 919) can be used for the sizes M8, M10 and M12.
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
- ISO-Fundamental Tolerance  (see page A21)
- Stainless Steel characteristics (see page A26)
- Strength values of screws (see page A20)
GN 1524
Description d1 l1 l2 d2 E8 d3 -0.4 s -0.2 d4
GN 1524-M6-50 M 6 50 40 6 12 8 6 10
GN 1524-M6-60 M 6 60 40 6 12 8 6 15
GN 1524-M6-70 M 6 70 40 6 12 8 6 15
GN 1524-M6-80 M 6 80 40 6 12 8 6 20
GN 1524-M8-50 M 8 50 40 8 16 10 8 25
GN 1524-M8-60 M 8 60 45 8 16 10 8 25
GN 1524-M8-70 M 8 70 45 8 16 10 8 30
GN 1524-M8-80 M 8 80 45 8 16 10 8 35
GN 1524-M8-100 M 8 100 45 8 16 10 8 35
GN 1524-M10-50 M 10 50 38 10 20 12 10 35
GN 1524-M10-60 M 10 60 46 10 20 12 10 40
GN 1524-M10-70 M 10 70 50 10 20 12 10 45
GN 1524-M10-80 M 10 80 50 10 20 12 10 55
GN 1524-M10-100 M 10 100 50 10 20 12 10 66
GN 1524-M10-120 M 10 120 50 10 20 12 10 75
GN 1524-M12-50 M 12 50 35 12 25 14 12 60
GN 1524-M12-60 M 12 60 42 12 25 14 12 70
GN 1524-M12-70 M 12 70 52 12 25 14 12 75
GN 1524-M12-80 M 12 80 60 12 25 14 12 85
GN 1524-M12-100 M 12 100 60 12 25 14 12 100
GN 1524-M12-120 M 12 120 60 12 25 14 12 115
GN 1524-M12-130 M 12 130 60 12 25 14 12 125
GN 1524-M16-70 M 16 70 49 16 32 18 16 140
GN 1524-M16-80 M 16 80 59 16 32 18 16 158
GN 1524-M16-100 M 16 100 77 16 32 18 16 180
GN 1524-M16-120 M 16 120 80 16 32 18 16 210
GN 1524-M16-140 M 16 140 80 16 32 18 16 245
GN 1524-M16-160 M 16 160 80 16 32 18 16 275
GN 1524-M20-100 M 20 100 75 20 40 22 20 300
GN 1524-M20-120 M 20 120 95 20 40 22 20 346
GN 1524-M20-140 M 20 140 100 20 40 22 20 390
GN 1524-M20-160 M 20 160 100 20 40 22 20 438
GN 1524-M24-160 M 24 160 120 25 50 28 24 685
GN 1524-M24-240 M 24 240 120 25 50 28 24 965
STAINLESS STEELGN 1524-NI
Description d1 l1 l2 d2 E8 d3 -0.4 s
-0.2 d4
GN 1524-M6-50-NI M 6 50 40 6 12 8 6 10
GN 1524-M6-60-NI M 6 60 40 6 12 8 6 15
GN 1524-M6-70-NI M 6 70 40 6 12 8 6 15
GN 1524-M6-80-NI M 6 80 40 6 12 8 6 20
GN 1524-M8-50-NI M 8 50 40 8 16 10 8 25
GN 1524-M8-60-NI M 8 60 45 8 16 10 8 25
GN 1524-M8-70-NI M 8 70 45 8 16 10 8 30
GN 1524-M8-80-NI M 8 80 45 8 16 10 8 35
GN 1524-M8-100-NI M 8 100 45 8 16 10 8 40
GN 1524-M10-50-NI M 10 50 38 10 20 12 10 35
GN 1524-M10-60-NI M 10 60 46 10 20 12 10 40
GN 1524-M10-70-NI M 10 70 50 10 20 12 10 45
GN 1524-M10-80-NI M 10 80 50 10 20 12 10 55
GN 1524-M10-100-NI M 10 100 50 10 20 12 10 66
GN 1524-M10-120-NI M 10 120 50 10 20 12 10 75
GN 1524-M12-50-NI M 12 50 35 12 25 14 12 60
GN 1524-M12-60-NI M 12 60 42 12 25 14 12 70
GN 1524-M12-70-NI M 12 70 52 12 25 14 12 75
GN 1524-M12-80-NI M 12 80 60 12 25 14 12 85
GN 1524-M12-100-NI M 12 100 60 12 25 14 12 100
GN 1524-M12-120-NI M 12 120 60 12 25 14 12 115
GN 1524-M12-130-NI M 12 130 60 12 25 14 12 127
GN 1524-M16-70-NI M 16 70 49 16 32 18 16 140
GN 1524-M16-80-NI M 16 80 59 16 32 18 16 155
GN 1524-M16-100-NI M 16 100 77 16 32 18 16 180
GN 1524-M16-120-NI M 16 120 80 16 32 18 16 210
GN 1524-M16-140-NI M 16 140 80 16 32 18 16 245
GN 1524-M16-160-NI M 16 160 80 16 32 18 16 275
GN 1524-M20-100-NI M 20 100 75 20 40 22 20 300
GN 1524-M20-120-NI M 20 120 95 20 40 22 20 346
GN 1524-M20-140-NI M 20 140 100 20 40 22 20 390
GN 1524-M20-160-NI M 20 160 100 20 40 22 20 438
1075
DIN 444 STAINLESS
STEEL
INOX

The following guidelines for lifting eye bolts DIN 580 have to be
observed in addition to the load values given in the above table:
The eye bolt must be of fully screwed in to achieve a perfect contact
between the two mating faces.
Both threads must be of a equal length and the base material of equal
strength to that of the bolt.
Operating instructions with more details and specifications are
included with every delivery.
The official DIN standard sheet specifies the additional sizes M42,
M48, M56, M64, M72 x 6, M80 x 6 and M100 x 6.
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
- Stainless Steel characteristics (see page A26)
DIN 580
Description d1 d2 d3 d4 e h k l m F1 max. in N F2 max. in N F3 max. in N
DIN 580-M8-ST M 8 20 36 20 6 36 8 13 10 1400 1000 700 60
DIN 580-M10-ST M 10 25 45 25 8 45 10 17 12 2300 1700 1150 102
DIN 580-M12-ST M 12 30 54 30 10 53 12 20.5 14 3400 2400 1700 180
DIN 580-M16-ST M 16 35 63 35 12 62 14 27 16 7000 5000 3500 280
DIN 580-M20-ST M 20 40 72 40 14 71 16 30 19 12000 8600 6000 450
DIN 580-M24-ST M 24 50 90 50 18 90 20 36 24 18000 12900 9000 900
DIN 580-M30-ST M 30 65 108 60 22 109 24 45 28 32000 23000 16000 1600
DIN 580-M36-ST M 36 75 126 70 26 128 28 54 32 46000 33000 23000 2400
STAINLESS STEELDIN 580-NI
Description d1 d2 d3 d4 e h k l m F1 max. in N F2 max. in N F3 max. in N
DIN 580-M8-NI M 8 20 36 20 6 36 8 13 10 1400 1000 700 55
DIN 580-M10-NI M 10 25 45 25 8 45 10 17 12 2300 1700 1150 120
DIN 580-M12-NI M 12 30 54 30 10 53 12 20.5 14 3400 2400 1700 160
DIN 580-M16-NI M 16 35 63 35 12 62 14 27 16 7000 5000 3500 300
DIN 580-M20-NI M 20 40 72 40 14 71 16 30 19 12000 8600 6000 450
DIN 580-M24-NI M 24 50 90 50 18 90 20 36 24 18000 12900 9000 840
STAINLESS STEELDIN 580-A4
Description d1 d2 d3 d4 e h k l m F1 max. in N F2 max. in N F3 max. in N
DIN 580-M10-A4 M 10 25 45 25 8 45 10 17 12 2300 1700 1150 102
DIN 580-M12-A4 M 12 30 54 30 10 53 12 20.5 14 3400 2400 1700 172
DIN 580-M16-A4 M 16 35 63 35 12 62 14 27 16 7000 5000 3500 312
DIN 580-M20-A4 M 20 40 72 40 14 71 16 30 19 12000 8600 6000 439
DIN 580-M24-A4 M 24 50 90 50 18 90 20 36 24 18000 12900 9000 918
1077
DIN 582 STAINLESS
STEEL
INOX

The following guidelines of the lifting eye nuts DIN 582 have to be
observed in addition to the load values given in the above table:
The eye nut must be of fully screwd in to achieve a perfect contact
between the two mating faces.
Both threads must be of a equal length and the base material of equal
strength to that of the nut.
Operating instructions with more details and specifications are
included with every delivery.
The official DIN standard sheet specifies the additional sizes M42,
M48, M56, M64, M72 x 6, M80 x 6 and M100 x 6.
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
- Stainless Steel characteristics (see page A26)
DIN 582
Description d1 d2 d3 d4 e h k m F1 max. in N F2 max. in N F3 max. in N
DIN 582-M8-ST M 8 20 36 20 8.5 36 8 10 1400 1000 700 50
DIN 582-M10-ST M 10 25 45 25 10 45 10 12 2300 1700 1150 100
DIN 582-M12-ST M 12 30 54 30 11 53 12 14 3400 2400 1700 155
DIN 582-M16-ST M 16 35 63 35 13 62 14 16 7000 5000 3500 220
DIN 582-M20-ST M 20 40 72 40 16 71 16 19 12000 8600 6000 360
DIN 582-M24-ST M 24 50 90 50 20 90 20 24 18000 12900 9000 720
DIN 582-M30-ST M 30 65 108 60 25 109 24 28 32000 23000 16000 1320
DIN 582-M36-ST M 36 75 126 70 30 128 28 32 46000 33000 23000 2130
STAINLESS STEELDIN 582-NI
Description d1 d2 d3 d4 e h k m F1 max. in N F2 max. in N F3 max. in N
DIN 582-M8-NI M 8 20 36 20 8.5 36 8 10 1400 1000 700 50
DIN 582-M10-NI M 10 25 45 25 10 45 10 12 2300 1700 1150 100
DIN 582-M12-NI M 12 30 54 30 11 53 12 14 3400 2400 1700 160
DIN 582-M16-NI M 16 35 63 35 13 62 14 16 7000 5000 3500 240
DIN 582-M20-NI M 20 40 72 40 16 71 16 19 12000 8600 6000 340
DIN 582-M24-NI M 24 50 90 50 20 90 20 24 18000 12900 9000 650
STAINLESS STEELDIN 582-A4
Description d1 d2 d3 d4 e h k m F1 max. in N F2 max. in N F3 max. in N
DIN 582-M10-A4 M 10 25 45 25 10 45 10 12 2300 1700 1150 88
DIN 582-M12-A4 M 12 30 54 30 11 53 12 14 3400 2400 1700 167
DIN 582-M16-A4 M 16 35 63 35 13 62 14 16 7000 5000 3500 249
DIN 582-M20-A4 M 20 40 72 40 16 71 16 19 12000 8600 6000 380
DIN 582-M24-A4 M 24 50 90 50 20 90 20 24 18000 12900 9000 753
+386 41 694 339
+386 41 694 339

sling and lifting gear, e.g. during the prescribed regular inspection.
The hexagon socket bolt cannot be removed from the ring.
Type B is suitable for assembly without the need to use tools:
inserting the spanner in the hexagon socket of the bolt allows the bolt
to be turned in and out by hand.
B
with spanner
 Complete with type index of the Lifting eye bolts (A or B)*
without spanner
A
GN 581
Description d1 d2 d3 d4 d5 h k1 k2 l Nominal load
(WLL)
GN 581-M6-* M 6 13 23 28 20 37 7 37 9 0.1 t [1.0 kN] 100
GN 581-M8-* M 8 16 25 30 25 46 9 47 12 0.3 t [3.0 kN] 120
GN 581-M10-* M 10 16 25 30 25 46 9 47 15 0.4 t [4.0 kN] 120
GN 581-M12-* M 12 20 30 34 30 55 10 56 18 0.75 t [7.5 kN] 180
GN 581-M16-* M 16 23.5 36 40 35 64 13 65 24 1.5 t [15.0 kN] 320
GN 581-M20-* M 20 29 41 50 40 75 16 76 30 2.3 t [23.0 kN] 490
GN 581-M24-* M 24 35 51 60 49 90 19 92 36 3.2 t [32.0 kN] 900
GN 581-M30-* M 30 44 66 75 60 113 24 114 45 4.5 t [45.0 kN] 1650
GN 581-M36-* M 36 53 75 90 72 135 29 135 54 7.0 t [70.0 kN] 3100
Weight A
1079
2/2GN 581 Lifting eye bolts (rotating)
Method of

carrying capacity and they are tested to meet safety standards
(safety factor 4).
The rated load carrying capacity listed in the above table is clearly
marked on the ring. It applies to the most unfavourable load
application of the load types listed opposite.
Stainless Steel-Lifting eye bolts GN 581.5 eye bolts comply with
Mechanical Engineering Directive 2006 / 42 / EG and are BG tested.
The integrated RFID transponder clearly marks and identifies the
sling and lifting gear, e.g. during the prescribed regular inspection.
The hexagon socket bolt cannot be removed from the ring.
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
- Stainless Steel characteristics (see page A26)
STAINLESS STEELGN 581.5
Description d1 d2 d3 d4 d5 h k1 k2 l Nominal load
(WLL)
GN 581.5-M12 M 12 18 30 32 30 57 12 56 18 0.5 t [5 kN] 200
GN 581.5-M16 M 16 22 35.5 38 35 66 14 65 24 1.0 t [10 kN] 333
GN 581.5-M20 M 20 27.5 41.5 47 40 76 16 74 30 2.0 t [20 kN] 520
GN 581.5-M24 M 24 33 50 56 48 94 19 92 35 2.5 t [25 kN] 912
1081
2/2GN 581.5 Stainless Steel-Lifting eye bolts (rotating)
Method of
mounting

eye nuts DIN 582 (see page 1077).
Lifting eye nuts GN 583 offer a high load carrying capacity and they
are tested to meet safety standards (safety factor 4).
The rated load carrying capacity listed in the above table is clearly
marked on the ring. It applies to the most unfavourable load
application of the load types listed opposite.
Lifting eye nuts GN 583 comply with Mechanical Engineering
Directive 2006 / 42 / EG and are BG tested.
The integrated RFID transponder clearly marks and identifies the
sling and lifting gear, e.g. during the prescribed regular inspection.
The hexagon socket nut cannot be removed from the ring.
GN 583
Description d1 d2 d3 d4 d5 h k1 k2 l A/F Nominal load
(WLL)
GN 583-M8 M 8 16 25 28 25 45 8.5 47 14 12 0.3 t [3 kN] 101
GN 583-M10 M 10 16 25 28 25 45 8.5 47 14 12 0.4 t [4 kN] 110
GN 583-M12 M 12 20 30 34 30 55 10 56 17 14 0.75 t [7.5 kN] 160
GN 583-M16 M 16 22 35.5 40 35 66 14 65 21 19 1.5 t [15 kN] 300
GN 583-M20 M 20 29 40 50 40 74 16 75 23 24 2.3 t [23 kN] 420
GN 583-M24 M 24 35 50 60 48 90 19 90 29 30 3.2 t [32 kN] 770
GN 583-M30 M 30 44 60 75 60 112 24 112 34 36 4.5 t [45 kN] 1480
1083
2/2GN 583 Lifting eye nuts (rotating)
Method of
mounting

of load listed opposite. Load rings GN 5860 comply with Mechanical
Engineering Directive 2006 / 42 / EG and are BG tested.
The integrated RFID transponder clearly marks and identifies the
sling and lifting gear, e.g. during the prescribed regular inspection.
ON REQUEST
- other screw length l
GN 5860
Description d1 l e h1 h2 h3 h4 k1 k2 k3 k4 A/F
Tigh-
tening
torque
in Nm
Nomi-
nal load
in t
GN 5860-M8-13 M 8 13 30 84 76 31 45 8 45 29 44 28 10 0.30 175
GN 5860-M10-17 M 10 17 36 86 78 31 47 8 45 29 44 30 10 0.45 205
GN 5860-M12-21 M 12 21 42 117 107 49 58 10 58 35 65 36 10 0.60 400
GN 5860-M16-25 M 16 25 48 126 113 46 67 13 64 38 65 41 30 1.30 664
GN 5860-M20-33 M 20 33 62 150 137 54 83 13 61 35 77 55 70 2.00 1294
GN 5860-M24-40 M 24 40 81 191 173 66 107 18 76 40 94 70 150 3.50 2647
GN 5860-M30-50 M 30 50 99 243 221 90 131 22 94 50 126 85 225 5.00 4950
1085
2/2GN 5860 Load rings
Method of
mounting

The integrated RFID transponder clearly marks and identifies the
sling and lifting gear, e.g. during the prescribed regular inspection.
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
- Strength values of screws (see page A20)
ON REQUEST
- other screw lengths l
GN 5862
Description d1 d2 l e h1 h2 h3 h4 h5 k1 k2 k3 k4 c s
Tigh-
tening
torque
in Nm
Nominal
load
in t
GN 5862-M12-18 M 12 4.8 18 40 129 116 75 41 49 12 52 25 82 18 36 10 0.63 400
GN 5862-M16-24 M 16 7.4 24 46 167 147 97 50 63 16 73 32 105 25 41 30 1.50 820
GN 5862-M20-30 M 20 9.6 30 61 215 187 126 61 78 20 95 42 136 30 55 70 2.50 1200
GN 5862-M24-36 M 24 12.1 36 87 263 227 150 77 96 26 118 52 163 35 70 150 4.00 1600
GN 5862-M30-45 M 30 15.6 45 95 304 267 174 93 119 30 135 57 189 40 85 225 5.00 2400
GN 5862-M36-54 M 36 19 54 100 356 310 208 102 137 36 161 68 227 48 90 410 8.00 3200
1087
2/2GN 5862 Load hooks
Method of
mounting

on the attachment bolt. It applies to the most unfavourable load
application of the load types listed opposite.
Load rings GN 586.1 comply with Mechanical Engineering Directive
2006 / 42 / EG and are BG tested.
The integrated RFID transponder clearly marks and identifies the
sling and lifting gear, e.g. during the prescribed regular inspection.
This standard replaces the previous load rings GN 586.
GN 586.1
Description d1 d2 h1 h2 h3 h4 k1 k2 k3 k4 k5 l1 l2 r A/F1 A/F2
Tightening
torque
in Nm
Nominal load
in t (WLL)
GN 586.1-M8 M 8 24 87 75 40 35 12 54 34 75 45 11 30 32 13 5 30 0.3 300
GN 586.1-M10 M 10 24 87 75 39 36 12 54 34 75 45 15 30 32 17 6 60 0.63 300
GN 586.1-M12 M 12 26 87 75 38 37 12 54 34 75 45 18 32 32 19 8 100 1 326
GN 586.1-M16 M 16 30 99 85 39 46 13.5 56 36 86 47 22 33 38 24 10 150 1.5 500
GN 586.1-M20 M 20 45 127 110 55 55 16.5 82 54 113 64 32 50 48 30 12 250 2.5 1200
GN 586.1-M24 M 24 45 143 125 67 58 18 82 54 130 78 37 50 48 36 14 400 4 1320
GN 586.1-M30 M 30 60 170 147 67 80 22.5 103 65 151 80 49 60 67 46 17 500 5 3000
1089
2/2GN 586.1 Load rings (rotating)
Method of
mounting